g PLEASE QUOTE
CANADA 511[;95"1
DEPARTMENT
OF
MINES AND RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Muncey, Ontario,
August 4, 1942,

o W

. KN
‘M-_ - -

On June 24th I wrote you concerning
leages with the above named institute and Norman
and Peter Seneca, Chippewa Band Members. Norman
and Peter are continually at this Office and can-
not understand why their cheques do not come through.
These men are becoming impatient as the only reply
I can give them is, "No reply from Ottawa."

Please search your fileE‘l}OO?-l?},*‘
1933, and submit any information you have.

Your opgdfﬁﬁﬁﬁasrvant,

C;;fﬂﬂilin;Z;%"“pf_

G. W. Down,
Indian Agent.

T. R. L. MacInnes, Esq.,
Secretary,

Indian Affalirs,

OTTAWA, Can.

GWD/HH.
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Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Canada.
Dear Sirs:-

I write you on behalf of Mr. Peter Sensca of Munocey,
Ontario who asked me to point out to you that he has not yet
receilved the rent cheque for §75.00 which customarily comes from

your Department in May of each year,

He would be much obliged if this would be sent to him
€8 Soon as possible. Because of his inability to do a certain
amount of work he is low in funds. Thanking you for your kind

attention.

ery truly,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-9, part 2)
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THIS SPACE FOR
TREASURY ONLY

! CHEQUE NO....cccoommmmmniens

BRATE cisiisessiisrniii
CAMNADA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES o TR

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

e e— s e e e

KEXAMINED AND FOUND CORRECT

AMOUNT

R AT

(]
i
|

ol 0. payment of rental for the year. May lot, 1048/ ...
R0 _April 30%h, 1943, for 27 scres of lot 7..
RgR.. 7, Chippewa Indian Resarve, leased $o ..
v BB Elgin Indian Residential Sehool under. . . .
Aense. No. 338, a/e.No.. 1, File 13007-188 .

/
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TOTAL

o

1 HEREBY (:EHTIF‘f’ that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORM Neo. 1.A. 506

Ageni

Voucugr No
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THIS SPACE FOR
TREASURY ONLY

' 8 S ——

CANADA

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES | [ 88 T awow T

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

f e r———— = =y = ¢ o = —

EXAMINED AND FOUND CORRECT

SERVICE

..o payment of rental for the year May los, 1948,
%0 _April S0sh, 1943, for FAfSy-seven seres of
| 10%_No. 7, Range 7, Chippews Indien Reserve.
.A0a8ed %o Mt. Blgin Indian Residensial Seheed ([ .

Junder lsase No. 398, a/¢ No. B, File 2300%7-278 | . .....87

TOTAL §7s

I Heresy CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORM No. I.A. 506

Voucegr No

Affairs., (RG 10, Volume 6200, file 468-9, part 2)
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Ottawa,
August 7, 19843.

Dear Sir:

¥ith reference %o your letter of the
4th instans, we have no record of having
received your letter of June 24. I have
reviewed our file and the reason for delay
is apparently due to the fact that your office
d14 not forward vouchers. It is the usual
practice to forward vouchers. In this regard
I would refer you to voucher 47 and voueher
46 issued by the Caradoe Agency office on
April 16, 1941, covering the reat for the
period May 1, 1941, to April 30, 1948.
However, in view of the delay this year I am
having the voushers for the year 1942-43
igsued in the office and we will arrange %o
have the cheques forwarded immediately.

Yours sruly,

R.A. HO®Y,
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

Hri Gl'l Dom'
Indian Agent,
Muncey, Ont.

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-90, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

BRANCH
. . Sy TREASURY ONLY

Cueque No........

DATE......

Pay to.... Mrs. Caroline Fisher, . ...
Address.... m*y;

SERVICE | AMOUNT

. To payment. of rental on the North.East
_portion. clohtbiling 40 sores, of Lot K., ..
Caradoc Indian Reservation, for the year
ending March 31, 1943,

No. of Lease -676 |

Lessee-Rev, O, B, Strapp, Ms. Elgin Institute. .

Jeoocatee~ Mrs. Caroline Fisher.

|

e ——— ——

e — T — —— e T T R e 52

{ Hereny Certiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has htwn‘H}i;}pliml, the work I“irf_‘”'"mdf“tll“il
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately :Thl~lhﬂltlvm}; 11{.:111111111 m]:[l
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of ( anada. This « Epiﬂuﬁglltlm was authorized Dy L/epa

3 g
Letter, File No. Begn-pmey

FORM No. I.A. 506

Req. 1265

 Agent
VOUCHER N{}.}OT

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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OFFIG THE Sl
INDIATSRGCENT | hfeind PLEASE QUOTE
Y3 . pie Lo BH=1

Muncey, Ontprio
Oct. 4 1942,

I have just discovered th
at this
rental should have been vouchered for on April

lat, 1942,
Yog;fﬁb ent ei:Z

"tur ] Down
Indlan Appnt

T Ne B MacInnes,

S¢eretary,
Indian Affairs,
OmTAWA ont.

G "'!’D '{IHH *
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The Seoretary,

Indinn Atruu Branch,
'%,. of ¥ines A nmn,
_’ m.

Ve, the underoigned menbers of the Oneida of the Thames
Band of nmm bc the queere of lands situated in
lote 21, 22, 2 » Conceasion A, Onedds Indian
mnru conte u tvo bhundred and nineteen and four.
tenthe nrrﬁf i 2l dn herehy suthorivre voun €0 10800
our lands %0 Wount Eigin Indian Residential Scbeol, for
sture rurmacar, far » tare far one year eorvenoing
April 1iss, 1543, at a rental of $2.00 per sore per
annum, The rents] navwents are to be made im advence and
Bount Elgin Indian Residential School 19 %0 be responsible
for the upkeep of line fences during the term of the lease.

Y& further deslare that we are the gwners of the lands

in acoordance with the soreage set opposite our separate
naxes as follown;

Qrner Agxes ZlEnaturse

David Antone 6.5 M’WW
¥rs, Japheth Bunn 6.5 MMJM

HII!‘DI “11““ 5-” il!llitltt-itn!lt-titliiliil
Nres., Annie Williame 5:.95% Y --4 (--.o---rénff’&l.

Mrs, Jonnie Thomas 14 ./(7?’”"".’./

me N'l... 31  E R A BB R R EEN FEEFEEEEEEEEENEEE T

SBamusl Thowas 23 T --..M

"™, K, Cornelius 57 5?‘}_%,”&}1 . f‘%’ﬁm: -

Mre., Carrie Davie 19

Lasarus Sehuyler AT ZH.M-SMH....:::
Daniel Antone ) ﬁ

:.““ ll.“ mn‘“r ‘, I EEE R RN ERE TN NN NN NN
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TO
The Secratary,
Indian Affairs Branch,

m.og.tm & Resources,

Yo, the undersigned menbers of the Oneida of the Thames

pand of Indians, the

Lote 21, 22, 3 and
Reserve, contalini
tenths asres in all, &0

our lands to Meunt Elgin

qwvners of lands situsated in
, Concennion A, Onelida Indian

tvo hundred and nineteen and four.

hereby authorize y2u 40 lease

Indian Residential School, for

fure w.r{OIOl for a term for one year commenoing
2;:11 1st 9#){“ a rental of $2.00 per aere per
annum,

rental payments are to be made in advance and
Mount Elgin Indian Residential Scheool is to de responsibdle
for the upkeep of line fences during the term of the lease.

ve further deeolare that we are the gwesrs of the lands
in acoordance with the aoreage set opposite our separate

nanes as follows:

oxnex Aqxes

David Antone

Mrs. Japheth Buan
Huron Williams

Mre, Annie Williams
Mre, Jennie Thomas
Jaoch Powless
Samuel Thomas

", X, Cornelius
Mrs, Carrie Davis
Lasarus Sobhuyler
Daniel Antone
Estate Levi Doxtator A3

Signatuze
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PLEASE QUOTE
e 1254
DEPARTMENIT
OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANOH

Muncey, Ontario,
March 6, 1943,

Indian Affalrs Branch,
Dep't of Mines and Resources,
Ottawa.

I am having some slight disturbance with
the Rev, O, B, S8trapp in reference to leases between Oneida
Indians and the management of the Mt. Elgin Institute.

He 18 of the oninion that it is my duty to
make all arrangements., I differ., Pointing out that the
contract is firet a contract between Locatee and Lessee, it
then becomes the business of this Office for submission to
the Department for consideration.

* RAgRS ¥ or " vromg * 1

I submitted coples of enclosed sample form,
which ie a duplication of your last year's form, to Mr.
Strapp, asking him to please have the necessary signatures
appended and return to thie Offgce, when it would be
submitted to the Department for consideration., He promptly
returned them with the explanation that it had always been
done at this Office, I again returned them to him, point-
ing out that if he intended renewing the contracts, the
form wae the requirement of the Department of Indian Affairs
and not this O0ffice, and that the signatures were necessary
for the locatees' consent. To date, I have heard nothing
from him direct. The writer's object in writing is to
point out that I do not intend to take the abuse that I took

iast year from Indian locatees, inconnection with these

Witness to Signatures

Sy ST EENEE——— A TR T S —— -

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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leases, Nor do I intend travelling around for signatures
when that duty rightly belongs to the locatee or lessee.
And as far as I am concerned, the leases will not be in
operation until Mr, Strapp is ready to co-operate,

Co-operation ie a personal ruling I have in
my Office and I think , with your support I have the right
to enforce 1t, If I am to administer this Office, no
person other than the Department of Indian Affairs is
going to dictate the procedure,

Application for renewal of these leases may
by-pass this Office with a formal application, or they may
arrive in proper form. In any case, I would request that
they be returned to Mr. Strapp for presentatiop through
the proper channels,

Geo. W. Down,
INDIAN AGENT.

GWD /BC

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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5ﬁ:; of Form as Submitted

TO

The Secretary,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Dep't. of Mines & Resources,
Ottawa, Ont.

We, the undersigned members of the Oneida of the Thames Band
of Indians, being the owners of lands situated in Lots 21, 22,
23, and 24, Concession A, Onelda Indian Reserve, containing

two hundred and nineteen and four-tenths acres in all, do here-
by authorize you to lease our lande %0 Mt. Elgin Indian
Residential School, for pasture purposes, for a term of one
year commencing April lst, 1943, at a rental of $2.00 per acre
per annum., The rental payments are to be made in advance and
Mount Elgin Indian Residential School is to be responsible

for the upkeep of line fences during the term of the lease,

we further declare that we are the owners of the lands in

accordance with the acreage set opposite our gseparate names
as follows:

Qwner : Signature

David Antone

Mrs, Japheth Bunn
Huron Williams
Mre. Annie Willliams
Mrs. Jennie Thomas
Jacob Powless
Samuel Thomas

wm. K. Cornelius
Mrs. Carrie Davis
Lazarus Schuyler
Daniel Antone

Estate Levl Doxtator

Witness to Signatures

e —p——

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-9, part 2)

" I ——_ - -

PUBLIC ARCHIVES

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA




7,.. O - 7
THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

MUNCEY - ONTARIO
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

DEPARTMENT ONIRAINES AND RESOURCES
March 27,1943, REV. O, B. STRAPP, PRINCIFAL

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

¥r. R.A.Hoey,
Supt., Welfare & Training Services
Indian Affairs Branch,

Deptmt, of Mines & Resources. |
Ottawa,

Ont.

Dear Nr, Hoey;

In 1940 when the matter of the renewal of the Oneida Indian
land leases was up fpr consideration 1 suggested that the term bhe for the period
of ten years with the rental being paid annually,and pointed out thet there was
& strong possibility thet in & few Jears we would have our whole program upset
by.tha refusal of one Indian to renew his lease on the yearly basis, However in
épite of my protest the leases were drawn on a yearly basis.

This year when th? application for renewal of leases was being circulated bv the
owners of the various parcels Mr. Jacob Powliss refused to apply for renawai.

The situation now is that the portions B.B.B, on the rough sketeh will not be of
any use to for pasturage purposes because the only access is by way of the ford
across the Thames River which is located within the parcel of iand‘rithdrawn %rnm
lease, This also means that the individual owners have no access to their land
I have marked the parcels that Mr, Powlis is not willing to re-lease A.A. :

I undaratand thgt Mr. Powlis intends to lease these parcels to his son who is at
present living in the UsS.As, t0o be worked up and cropped this year, '

n@)
- o~
I remain,

Yours truly,

‘Principal,

o

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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TO

The Becretary,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Dep't, of Mines & Resources,
Ottawa, Ont.

We, the undersigned members of the Oneida of the Thames
Band of Indians, beil the gqwners of lands situated in
Lots 21, 22, 23 and 24, Concession A, Onelida Indian
Raserve oontaining two hundred and nineteen and four-
tenths acres in all, do hereby authorize you to lease

our lands to Mount Elgin Indian Reésidential School, for
.pasture purposes, for a term for one year commencing
April 1lst, 1943, at a rental of $2.00 per acre per

annum, The rental payments are to be made in advance and
Mount Elgin Indian Residential School is to be responsible
for the upkeep of line fences during the term of the lease,

We further declare that we are the gwners of the lands
in accordance with the acreage set opposite our separate
names as follows:

Owner Acres Signature

KX~ David Antone ). ”'Qv WW
“ Mrs., Japheth Bunn / - m/M&ﬁM

)(“ Huron Williams 26000

/Mre., Annie Williams
¥ Mrs, Jennie Thomas V
)"f<' Jacob Powless

v Samuel Thomas V
Y Wm, X. Cornelius /f

% Mre. Carrie De;?‘,. 19
/L&zarua Schuvier 4 17
V" Daniel Antone 'V 9

Estate Levi Doxtator 43
AN

tness 0 aighaturﬂs.............E{(g&......
-/ \

f““ft\ \

i 2
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THE MOUNT ELGIN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

¥ MUNCEY - ONTARIO
DEPARTMENT 1NES AND RESOURCES THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH April 14, 19431 REV. O. B. STRAPP, PRINGIPAL

Mr. R.A.Hoey.

Supt. of Welfere & Training.
Indien Affairs Branch.
Ottawa,

Ont,

Dear %r, Hoey;

With reference to the Oneida Land Leases, Last year
upon receipt of your letter informing me that it was you intention
to continue these lesses for the use of the school,l broke up about
80 acres of the high land and worked it as summer fallow. Mr.Acent
Downs informa me that unless I obtain signatures to applicatioﬁﬂ for
renewal of these leases he will not forward an application to Ottawa
for the renevals. I have obtained as many signatures as possible,and
yeaterday I returned the list to his office,giving his secretary thes
information that I did not know who, or where the people were that held
the balance of the land and that I felt that the best thing to do would
be tq leave the list in his office so $hat those who had not signed
could do so if, 6 and when ,they called to inquire about the 195555;

1 am in reeeipt of a letter from Mr. Downs in which he suys8 " Y must now

F?l? you ?EFF plainly yntil the application form is complete, or the names
without signatures erased, this office definitely refuses to accept it."

I am at a loss to understand the change in policy. Previously the whole
matter has been handled by the Indian Agont as agent for the people nﬂd
for the Indian Affairs Branch and the matter has been handled tnithe
general satisfaction of all concerneds The Indian Agency is located in
?he village of Muncey and centrally leecated for &1l the parties concerned
1t therefore seems to me to be the logical office to handle the matter;

I shall be pleased if you could give m® permission to proceed with the
7vork planned for this land as it does not include the portion referred to

. P _ : By ‘
in my levt§r of H?rch eTth, owned by Mr. Jacob Powliss,who refuses to continue
to lease his portion for the use of the school,

I remain, 5 L ’
Te 2 .
Principa '

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-9, part 2)
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PLEASE QUOTE

cANADA e 1254
frﬁarmaﬁr;

MINES AHL RE JURCES

IAN AF¥FAI H.'H;:U.J H

Muncey, Ontario,
April 13, 1943,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Dep't of Mines & Hesourcea
Ottawa,

1 wish to refer ¥0 lands of the Oneida
Reserve now under conslderation for lease,. to the manage-
ment of the Mt. Elgin Institute?

In thi: cmnnﬁﬁtion i1t becomes apparent
that one man at least, does not .wish $0 renew his contract.
I understand this decision has been made because he wishes
to establish his son and crop the land. Before onerations
can commence 1t will be necessar to:flence this particular
acreage. For the same reason it¥is iﬁo necessary that we
know where the lines are, It is B M% and T know it to be
correct, t“dt tuETE i8 a plan of #Me 'sg@id landes drawn hy
Kennedy in 1899, For reference , and esStablishing bounda
lines of the individual holdings it wougd be annreciﬂtwd
providing such & plan is in existence ih Ottawa, if you
would forward one to this Office.

G8b. W. Down,
DIAN OFFICE,

i

. ' o ) ’ : Jh P 3 artd 9
Indian Affairs, (RGC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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File 7-0~9

RE AND TRUSTS SpoAEd INDIAN AFFAIRS
BRANCH
DEPARTMENT

MINES AND RESOURCES

Ottaws, April 14, 1943,

Memorandum:
- Welfare and Training -

Returning file 7-0-9, Mount Elgin
School.

if Mr. Jacob Powlis does not wish to CELG
the 18 acre parcel indicated on the Prineipal's
sketch the writer does not see how he ¢an be com-
pelled.

Please examine the sketoh., If it is accurate,
the ford across the river, or rather the river bank to
the ford, is on a road allowance there would appear
to be no reason why the ford and the road allowance
could not be used to get the cattle across to the
available land, which comprises the balance of the
sketeh without trespass on the land which Powlis refuses
to lease.

On the other hand, Powlis might be willing
for a consideration to permit a lane being fenced
from the ford to the nearest point on Lot 21 marked
AA making access for the cattle to the balance of
the land under lease.

1t appears to the writer to be a matter for
local ad justment which the Principal with a little
ingenulity could solve for himself without shouting

for help. ,// 1y ( ( LA

D. J. Allan
Supérinténdent
Reserves & Trusts

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-9, part 2)
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Reverend Sir:

have your letter of the 37%h ultimo,
in wh{-h yau?tﬂvioo shat Jaeob Powliss refuses
to renew the laase on his land.

speotor Arneil and Mr. Morris of the
lolrunol l’s.hui.on expeot to visis the caradoe as
Ageney during she week of April B26. Mr. ATN®
is being instrusted %o interview you and see
i{f he oan arrange %o have Povliiss renew the
leass.

Yours S%ruly,

a.'- OGB! Bt!‘lpp.

E:t::igitin Indian Residential Sehool,
Munoey, On%.

Indian Affairs., (RG 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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AFETY Aa FILM + 0

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
TREASURY ONLY

¥

Caeque No.

DATR..covivsisssne

Address..... 0/0000- " DO'III.

Indian Agent,

SERVICE

e o ——

|

i h
April | 191 To rent of 9 aores of land used by the

| Mount Elgin Indian Residential School at the

| rate of $2.00 an aore for the period
| April 1, 1945, %0 Maroh 31, 1944 .scsevvcecnce

e 4 r & 5 & ad " e - . & & i . 8 . L . e L L | -ww ’ TILiLEL. TILTLL
. S = - - S - it s

PR ————— — e e

I Heresy Cermiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been ﬂup;;hul the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expe nthtuw has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter, File No. : dated
_F_'onﬂ No. [.A. 506

Req. 1265

Youcagr No.

s — —
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

" INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH ARBARURY ORLY

Caeque NO.....

2 JT ., —

Pay to.. MP« LABATUR Sohuyler,.
Address... 8/9 080+ W« DOWNR,
_Xndian Agent,

SERVICE

139 | To rent of 17 asres of land wused by $he
Mount Elgin Indian Residensial Sohoel

: 1!!.th!.r!!QMQSHIQ;QQ”nn”;nrn”rqr_thg”H__.wmu_'

period April 1, 1948, %o Mareh 9, 1944 snnnn

i — ————

[ ' ' ater as been 8 » work performed and
JERT is Vouche orrect. that the material has been supplied, the |
Iereny CerTiry that this Voucher is correct, thi | | i Suppied ork. s e, o
that Itlllrell-l1tll-i_.{-q are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been mrur:ml lé gitimately “'L[“d*'t--}t[tit'l{.tu[}“:rn,{::-][““-“tll
ﬂ;::tnf- is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by L pi

Letter, File No...... AR v isumsissaniae
FORM No. LA, 506

Req. 1265

Voucaer No..

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
%, “ TREASURY ONLY

Cuarque No...

DATE..........

Pay to WeKe Oﬁmliu., R .
Address.. 0/00.0. '.'. Dmt 4k R PRIy A e
_Munoesy, On%.

DATE SERVICE AMOUNT

Concession A, Oneida Reserve, at $8,00

| per more per year for she period April 1, 1
l
| W mnall 19“ AAASASLAE AR LS AESAASARE AN NN N EN)

l

|
el -
"

I Heresy CerTiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter, File No.. R B i cvinisemsirsinntons

FORM No. LA, 506

Req. 1265

Agent

Voucuer No..

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
| ~ TREASURY ONLY

Carqur No.

DATS..........

Pay to..... ur' "K' _093‘“11‘“_!
Address.... °/° Geo. W. Down,
Indien Agent,

P e

DATE l SERVICE | AMOUNT
=
|

—_— — ——————— =

. April| 19| To rent of 274 sores of land used by the

|

Mount Elgin Indian Residential Seheol |
‘ at the rate of $2.00 an aore for the period '
|

|

- — e 4 - - =1 = S — s, - S —— - - . e . —— - - — = e E—— ———— i ——— .

I Herepy CerTiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is & fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter, File No.. ...dated
FORM No. LA, 506

Req. 1165

 Agent
Youcaer No...

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6200, file 468.9, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

| INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
TREASURY ONLY

Carque No.

) 5 7T, —

Pay to ur' mmm.l 0 |
Address... B/O ..G.o‘ " mm'

... Maneey, OnS.

—

SERVICE | AMOUNT

Mount Elgin Indian Residential Sehool

~April 19 | To rent of 4 aecres of land used by the

| at the rate of $2.00 an eere for the

' period April 1, 1943, to March 31, 1944 .....

T PTRTPTPTITIL FPPTPTPTITIIIIY

EROT RTINS e O

P ——— - - i ——— - — e — e e i

— e < —— - — S — s

I Heresy CerTiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

RAREOT, FRIO INOu..ooiiooinsnsniniseison CIBOA. o vosssssorsscsiins

FORM No. 1.A. 506

Agend

Youcuer No...

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH ‘
\ b TREASURY ONLY

Caeque No....

| Pay to Mrs, Jennie Thomas,

Address.. 8/9 Geo, W, Down, M T el T
Indian Agent,

Munoey, Ont.

SERVICE | AMOUNT

| a%_the_rate of $2.00 an scre for the peried.
| ADPAl 1, 1943, %0 Maroh 31. 1944 .erscssnnane

- % — - - - —— - o E e - —— e S el Ty A

I Hereny Cerriry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work pf-rf_nrnm{l and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada, This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter, File No........................ dated

FORM No. 1L.A, 506

Reg. 1165

Agent

Youcaer No...

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6200, file 465-0, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

hl ’ .

Curque No..

DATE...coooveeerrise

Pay to... . MES. Annie Williams,
Address.. 2/0 080, W. Down,
...kndian Agent,
e MADR GO Y, . ONB.

SERVICE | AMOUNT

19! To rent of 5.95 acras of land used by the....

Mount Elgin Indian Residential Sohool
| _at. the rate of. $28.00 an aore for She. . ...
| |
_period April. 1, 1943, %o March 81, 1944 . ceee. | o $hL

| |
1 " " .

- —— - e . e
- —————— ——— = e — - — S

I Herepy Cerriry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been b’lll[]p“l‘*ll, the work mrrf;rrmmlf:u}ui
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and It.hul t-mli)l 1tm_u 0 tt ul,
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada, This expenditure was authorized by Departmenta

Letter, File No.................. dated

FORM No. I.A. 506

Req. 1265 -

Voucaer No..

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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P

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
TREASURY ONLY

Carque No.

DATE...........

{ FPay to.. Mrs, Japheth Bunn,

Address ,Q/O___Q._O- W, Down,

Indian Agens, .
Muneey, Ont.

SERVICE | AMOUNT

19 To rent of 64 aores of land used by the

' Mount Rlgin Indisn Residential School

At the rate of $2.00 an sore for the .. . ...
parieod April 1, 1948, to Mareh 31, 1944 .eaee

| |
I Heresy CerTiFy that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and

that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

e — — P P—— e e = - . i e —. o —— e — e ——————————

e S e o —

Letter, File No........ ...dated

FORM No. I.A. 506

Req. 1265 . . i MRS e BT R
Agend

Youcuer No...

e

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468.9, part 2)
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Ottawa
April 19, 1948.

Mr. G.¥. Dowm, Indian Agent, Muncey, Ont.

I have your letter of the 13th instant
with reference to the pareels of land loa-oi
for the Mount Elgin Indian Residential School.

I etor Arneil and Mr. Morris of the
Welfare Division expeet to visit the Caradee
Ageney during the week of April 26. Mr. Arneil
is be instructed to interview you and endesavour
%0 arrange to have all the leases renewed.

In the meantime we are issuing cheques for
those who have agreed %0 lease and these will
reash you in the next few days.

R«.A. Hooy,
Sups. of Welfare & Training.

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Volume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

| INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
TREASURY ONLY

Caeque No.....

BRI csaiiiki siants

Eltato or vai Doxtntor.

Address 0/00.0. " DOI!I,

W N T e T e
Muncey, Ont. .

Pay to..

SERVICE

L |87 | To rent of 9 aores of land used by the

'r
I HERrERY

that the charges
same is a fair a

Mount Elgin Indian Residential Scohool

| at_the rate of $2.00 an more for the |

 period April 1, 1943, to March 31, 1944 ......

.

CeErTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
8 are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
nd just charge against the Government of Canada, This expe minur s authorized by Departmental

Letter, File No............c............dated
FORM No. L.A, 506

Req. 1168

Youcuer No...

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www collectionscanada.gc.ca

- ———

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Velume 6200, file 468-0, part 2
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

‘ INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH
’ > TREASBURY ONLY

Creque No.

DATE..........

Pay to m RECEIVER CENERAL

Address Sond oh.qmto m\'. Braneh %o
apply on the debts of the estate

..of the. late Levi DOxXSator, ...
Oneida Band.

IR

SERVICE | AMOUNT

87| %o rent of coneesston A, Lot%k; Onetda Reserve,

for the use of the Mount Elgin Indiam |
| Restdential School for the period April 1, |

I Hereny CerTiry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. This expenditure was guthorized by Departmental

Letter, File No................ dated
FORM Neo. 1.A, 506

Reg. 1265

VYoucusr No...

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Voelume 6200, file 468-0, part 2)
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